

No. 19-564

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

State of Michigan,

Petitioner,

v.

Eric Lamontee Beck,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Michigan Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Matthew E. Gronda
P.O. Box 70
St. Charles, MI 48655

Philip L. Ellison
OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC
P.O. Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. The Court should decline to review the Michigan Supreme Court’s decision.....	6
A. The Michigan Supreme Court’s decision does not implicate a conflict warranting this Court’s review.....	6
B. The Michigan Supreme Court’s decision is correct.....	13
1. The trial court’s reliance on acquitted conduct violated the Due Process Clause.....	13
2. The trial court’s reliance on acquitted conduct violated the Sixth Amendment.....	17
II. This Court should also reject the State’s alternative request to link this case to <i>Asaro v. United States</i>	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFT Mich. v. State</i> , 866 N.W.2d 782 (Mich. 2015)	9
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	4, 15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asaro v. United States</i> , cert. pending (No. 19-107)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bauserman v. Unemployment Ins. Agency</i> , 931 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 2019)	9
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016)	7
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1997)	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	13
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	15
<i>Charles Reinhart Co. v. Winiemko</i> , 513 N.W.2d 773 (Mich. 1994)	10
<i>Charter Twp. of Delta v. Dinolfo</i> , 351 N.W.2d 831 (Mich. 1984)	9
<i>Ciavarella v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 1239 (2014)	7
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 653 P.2d 618 (Wash. 1982)	11
<i>Clark v. Missouri</i> , 549 U.S. 1167 (2007)	7

<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	13
<i>Davidson v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 292 (2016)	7
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	13
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	18
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1283 (2007)	7
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	13
<i>Fugitt v. State</i> , 348 S.E.2d 451 (Ga. 1986)	6, 8
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	20
<i>Geng v. State</i> , 578 S.E.2d 115 (Ga. 2003)	11
<i>Gresham v. Tennessee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2724 (2019)	7
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	15
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	7, 20, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	18
<i>Kokenis v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 1034 (2012)	7
<i>Krum v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 41 (2016)	7
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	13

<i>Lionetti v. United States</i> , 558 U.S. 824 (2009)	7
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	15
<i>McNew v. State</i> , 391 N.E.2d 607 (Ind. 1979)	8
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 837 (2017)	7
<i>Montoya-Gaxiola v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 371 (2016)	7
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 1065 (2008)	7
<i>Muir v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2643 (2018)	7
<i>Musgrove v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 591 (2018)	7
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	13
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	13, 14
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	14
<i>People v. Antkoviak</i> , 619 N.W.2d 18 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)	10, 11
<i>People v. Bigge</i> , 285 N.W. 5 (Mich. 1939)	10
<i>People v. Dixon-Bey</i> , 909 N.W.2d 458 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017)	21
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015)	4
<i>People v. McBurrows</i> , 934 N.W.2d 748 (Mich. 2019)	10
<i>People v. Steanhouse</i> , 902 N.W. 2d 327 (Mich. 2017)	21
<i>People v. Titus</i> , No. 336352, 2018 WL 914945 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 15, 2018)	21

<i>People v. Willis</i> , No. 320659, 2018 WL 662233 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2018).....	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Roman-Oliver v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 753 (2014).....	7
<i>Siegelman v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016).....	7
<i>Soto-Mendoza v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016).....	7
<i>State v. Bennion</i> , 730 P.2d 952 (Idaho 1986).....	11
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 953 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2008).....	8
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988).....	6
<i>Tavarez v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1049 (2008).....	7
<i>Thurman v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 278 (2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016)	12, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Bertram</i> , No. 15-cr-14, 2018 WL 993880 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 21, 2018), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 900 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....	16

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1215 (2009)	12
<i>Villarreal v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 592 (2018)	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	13
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	18
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause	15
U.S. Const., amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VIII, Excessive Fines Clause	15
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. of 1835, art. I, § 9	10
Mich. Const. art. I, § 14	10
Mich. Const. art. I, § 17	9
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2)	16
Mich. Ct. R. 2.508(A)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	23
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	11
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	18
Gertner, Nancy, <i>A Short History of American Sentencing</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 691 (2010)	18
Langbein, John H., <i>The Criminal Trial Before the Lawyers</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1978)	18

Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (Oxford Press ed. 2003)	19
Latzer, Barry, <i>State Constitutions and Criminal Justice</i> (1991)	8
Lawrence, Alison, Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Making Sense of Sentencing: State Systems and Policies</i> (2015)	8
Nagel, Ilene H., <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The New Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 80 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 883 (2010)	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Results of Survey of United States District Judges, January 2010 through March 2010</i> (2010)	12
